

Nos. 15-233 and 15-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MELBA ACOSTA-FEBO, AS GOVERNMENT
DEVELOPMENT BANK FOR PUERTO RICO AGENT,
AND JOHN DOE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT OF THE GOVERNMENT
DEVELOPMENT BANK FOR PUERTO RICO,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST,
BLUEMOUNTAIN CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT, LLC, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN E. ROBERTS
ANDREA G. MILLER
LAURA STAFFORD
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02115
(617) 526-9600

JOSÉ R. COLEMAN-TIÓ
ALEJANDRO FEBRES JORGE
LUIS J. LÓPEZ VALDÉS
GOVERNMENT DEVELOPMENT
BANK FOR PUERTO RICO
Roberto Sánchez Vilella
Gov't Center
De Diego Ave., Stop 22
Santurce, PR 00907

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK
Counsel of Record
MARK D. HARRIS
SIGAL MANDELKER
PHILIP M. ABELSON
EHUD BARAK
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 969-3000
mbienenstock@proskauer.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE RECOVERY ACT IS PRESUMPTIVELY NOT PREEMPTED ...	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE RECOVERY ACT IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	26
A. Section 903(1) By Its Terms Does Not Preempt the Recovery Act.....	27
B. Section 903(1) Additionally Does Not Preempt the Recovery Act Because Puerto Rico’s Municipalities Have No “Creditors” As Defined by the Code.....	31
C. The Statutory History Reinforces The Textual Reading	34
1. The Traditional Rule of Bankruptcy Preemption Allows States to Pass Bankruptcy Statutes When Federal Law Is Unavailable	35
2. Section 903(1) Codified the Traditional Rule of Bankruptcy Preemption for Municipalities	36
3. There Is No Evidence That Passage of the 1984 Amendment Was Intended to Change the Traditional Rule.....	42

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
4. The Unprecedented Nature of the First Circuit’s Reading of § 903(1) Undercuts Its Plausibility	43
D. The Court Should Accept the Textual Reading of § 903 that Disfavors Preemption.....	44
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	30
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashton v. Cameron Cnty. Water Improvement Dist. No. 1</i> , 298 U.S. 513 (1936).....	31
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	20, 25
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	20, 42
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	23
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	21
<i>Chi., Burlington & Quincy R.R. v. Nebraska</i> , 170 U.S. 57 (1898)	40
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	2, 39, 42

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	16, 19
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013)	26
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	26
<i>De Buono v.</i> <i>NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	19
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	39, 42
<i>Doty v. Love</i> , 295 U.S. 64 (1935)	18, 22, 35, 40
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v.</i> <i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	30
<i>Ex Parte Eames</i> , 8 F. Cas. 236 (C.C.D. Mass. 1842)	35
<i>Faitoute Iron & Steel Co. v. City of Asbury Park</i> , 316 U.S. 502 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	30
<i>Gibbes v. Zimmerman</i> , 290 U.S. 326 (1933).....	35
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	16
<i>Hanover Nat'l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902).....	22
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	23
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	21
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	28
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	15, 16, 19, 26
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v.</i> <i>N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	24
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Neblett v. Carpenter</i> , 305 U.S. 297 (1938).....	18, 22, 35
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	29
<i>Noble State Bank v. Haskell</i> , 219 U.S. 104 (1911)	35
<i>P.R. Dep't of Consumer Affairs v.</i> <i>Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	16, 20
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Works v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	39
<i>Pennsylvania v. Coxe</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 170 (Pa. 1800)	28
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	19
<i>Ropico, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 970 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	37
<i>Rush Prudential HMO Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	19, 45
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	26, 27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1917)	36, 40
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819)	35
<i>Tua v. Carriere</i> , 117 U.S. 201 (1886)	18, 36
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v.</i> <i>Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	26
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	20
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938)	31
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	21
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	28
<i>Veix v.</i> <i>Sixth Ward Bldg. & Loan Ass'n of Newark</i> , 310 U.S. 32 (1940)	19, 40
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	44

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. X	31
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	15
FEDERAL STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 101(10)	18, 32
11 U.S.C. § 101(13)	18, 32
11 U.S.C. § 101(52)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 101(40)	9
11 U.S.C. § 103(a)	29
11 U.S.C. § 103(k)(2)	29
11 U.S.C. § 109	4, 29
11 U.S.C. § 109(b)(2)	35
11 U.S.C. § 109(c)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 109(e)	29
11 U.S.C. § 109(f)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 502.....	34
11 U.S.C. § 502(a).....	33
11 U.S.C. § 541(a).....	33
11 U.S.C. § 723(e).....	34
11 U.S.C. § 903.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 903(1).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 903(2).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 922.....	10
11 U.S.C. §§ 941-46	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
48 U.S.C. § 731c	11
48 U.S.C. § 731d.....	11
Act of Apr. 10, 1936, Pub. L. No. 74-507, § 79, 49 Stat. 1198.....	38
Act of April 8, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-260, 90 Stat. 315, § 81(3).....	32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Act of Aug. 16, 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-302, § 84, 51 Stat. 653.	38
Act of July 1, 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-481, § 83(i), 60 Stat. 409.	38-39
Act of July 1, 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-481, 60 Stat. 409, § 82.	32
Act of June 22, 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-622, § 84, 56 Stat. 377.	38
Act of June 28, 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-669, § 84, 54 Stat. 667	38
Act of May 24, 1934, ch. 345, Pub. L. No. 73-251, 48 Stat. 798	10
Act of May 24, 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-251, § 79, 48 Stat. 798.	38
Acts of the General Assembly of Pennsylvania 1814, ch. 3926	21
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, 98 Stat. 333 (1984)	11
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549, § 101 (1978)	32
Pub. Law No. 82-447, 66 Stat. 327 (1952)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATE STATUTES	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 6-489 – 6-49421
Cal. Fin. Code § 64821
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 38a-903 – 38a-96522
Fla. Stat. §§ 631.001 – 631.40122
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 412:2-400 – 412.2-42121
Ind. Code Ann. § 28-1-20-8.21
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 304.33-010 – 304.33-60021, 22
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 22:2001 – 22:205022
Laws of Maryland 1805, ch. 110.21
Laws of the State of Alabama 1821 tit. 24, ch. 1921
Laws of the State of New York 1788, ch. 9221
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 175, § 18022
Md. Code Ann., Fin. Inst. §§ 5-611 – 5-61522
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 487.3601 – 487.360822

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 44-4801 – 44-4862	22
N.Y. Banking Law § 610	21, 22
Okla. Stat. tit. 6 §§ 1201 – 1207	22
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 734.014 – 734.440	22
2015 P.R. Laws Act Nos. 1-2, 72.	7
P.R. Const. Art. II, §§ 18-19.	11
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 26, §§ 4001 – 4013	22
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 7, §§ 201 – 215.	22
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 7, § 551	6
Recovery Act § 202(a)	12
Recovery Act § 202(d)	13
Recovery Act § 203	13
Recovery Act § 205	12
Recovery Act § 304	12
Recovery Act § 315(d)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Recovery Act § 315(k).....	14
Recovery Act § 315(o)	14
Recovery Act § 318	13
Recovery Act § 318(h).....	13
Recovery Act § 319	13
Recovery Act § 319(a)	13
Recovery Act, Statement of Motives.....	7, 11, 16, 20
Revised Statutes of the State of Indiana 1831 ch. 27.....	21
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 34-5-110 – 34-5-150	22
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. §§ 443.001 – 443.402	22
Wis. Stat. Ann. §§ 645.01 – 645.90	21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Amending Municipal Bankruptcy Act: Hearings on H.R. 4307 Before Special Subcomm. on Bankr. & Reorg. of the H. Comm. of the Judiciary, 79th Cong. 16 (1946).....</i>	37
--	----

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hearing on Exploring Energy Challenges and Opportunities Facing Puerto Rico Before Subcomm. on Energy & Mineral Res. of the House Comm. on Natural Res. (Jan. 12, 2016)</i>	8
<i>Hearing on Financial and Economic Challenges to Puerto Rico Before the S. Fin. Comm., 114th Cong. (Sep. 29, 2015)</i>	7
<i>Hearing on S. 333 & S. 445 before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (April 6, 1983)</i>	42
H.R. 4307, 79th Cong. § 83(i) (1945)	37, 38
H.R. Rep. No. 79-2246 (1946)	39
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)	33
S. Rep. No. 73-407 (1934)	10
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978)	37
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 <i>Collier Pamphlet Edition, Bankruptcy Code 2015</i> at 59 (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 2015)	29
6 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 903.03(2) (16th ed. 2015)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
A.M. Hillhouse, <i>Municipal Bonds: A Century of Experience</i> (1936)	24
Aaron Kuriloff, <i>Insurers Sue Puerto Rico</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 9, 2016	9
Anne O. Krueger <i>et al.</i> , <i>Puerto Rico: A Way Forward</i> 25-26 (2015).	8
Jaison R. Abel & Richard Deitz, <i>The Causes and Consequences of Puerto Rico's Declining Population</i> , 20 Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y. Current Issues in Econ. & Fin. (2014).	8
Letter from Richard Blumenthal <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Senators, to Charles Grassley, Chair, Senate Judiciary Comm. (Sept. 30, 2015).	9
Mary Williams Walsh, <i>Puerto Rico Fails to Pay \$58 Million Bond Debt</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 4, 2015.	7
Mary Williams Walsh, <i>Struggling Puerto Rico Defaults on Its Debt Payments</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 5, 2016.	7
Michael W. McConnell & Randal C. Picker, <i>When Cities Go Broke: A Conceptual Introduction to Municipal Bankruptcy</i> , 60 U. Chi. L. Rev. 425 (1993)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Michelle Wilde Anderson, <i>The New Minimal Cities</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 1118 (2014)	10
Stephen J. Lubben, <i>Puerto Rico and the Bankruptcy Clause</i> , 88 Am. Bankr. L.J. 553 (2014)	36
Todd J. Zywicki, <i>The Past, Present, and Future of Bankruptcy Law in America</i> , 101 Mich. L. Rev. 2016 (2003)	22
White House Report, <i>Addressing Puerto Rico's Economic and Fiscal Crisis and Creating a Path to Recovery: Roadmap for Congressional Action</i> (Oct. 26, 2015)	9
